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range eleven west and all such parts of sections twenty-four, 
twenty-five, twenty-six, and thirty-five, township thirty-eight. 
north, range eleven west lying south and east of the waters of 
Long Lake in Washburn county, Wisconsin, are detached from 
the town of Madge in said county, and attached to and made a 
part of the town of Long Lake in said county. The town of 
Long Lake shall receive from the town of Madge its just share 
of credits and shall be chargeable with its just share of the 
liabilities of the town of Madge in the manner provided by 
chapter 36 of the statutes, at a time and place to be fixed by 
the county board of Washburn County. 

SF:c-rtoN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 11, 1917. 

No. 62, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1917. 

CHAPTER 70 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (9) of section 669 of the statutes, 

relating to general powers of county boards. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (9) of section 669 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 669) (9) To purchase land not ex-
ceeding in value the sum of eight thousand dollars for the pur-
pose of holding thereon fairs and exhibitions of an agricultural 
character and to grant the use thereof from time to time to agri-
cultural and other societies of similar nature. All fences, build-
ings, sheds and other improvements made on such lands by so-
cieties using the same shall be the property of the county ; and 
for the purpose of improving such lands the county board may 
receive donations of money, material or labor from any person, 
town, city or village in the county. Also to vote an amount not 
exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars in the aggregate 
for all societies in the county in any one year to aid in the pur-
chase of, or to make improvements upon the fairgrounds for any 
organized agricultural society, or to aid any organized agri-
cultural society or any incorporated poultry association in its 
preparations for or conduct of its public exhibitions; provided 
that in counties containing a city of the second class the county 
board may annually vote an amount not exceeding fifteen thou-
sand dollars in the aggregate for said purposes; and any amount 
so voted shall be paid upon demand by the county treasurer to 
the treasurer of such organized agricultural society, who shall 
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keep an accurate record of the expenditure thereof by such so-
ciety and file a verified copy of such record with the county 
clerk within one year after the receipt of such amount from the 
county treasurer. Providing that no appropriation shall be 
made to any agricultural society or other society of a similar 
nature in excess of or in preference to any appropriation for 
any other such society in the county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 11, 1917. 

No. 68, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1917. 

CHAPTER 71 
AN ACT to amend section 496h-1 of the statutes, relating to 

the tuition of nonresident pupils attending state graded 
schools of the first class. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 496h-1 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 496h-1. 1. The school board of any school dis-
trict maintaining a first-class state graded school as defined in 
section 496d, which in addition to the regular course of study 
provided for state graded schools, offers a course of instruction 
in the ninth or tenth, or in the ninth and tenth grades which has 
been adopted by the board and approved by the state superin-
tendent, shall admit nonresident pupils to the privileges of the 
ninth or tenth or the ninth and tenth grades in such first-class 
state graded school whenever the teaching and seating facilities 
will warrant, provided that the parents or guardians of such 
pupils live in a school district not maintaining a public high 
school or a state graded school of the first class offering instruc-
tion in the ninth or tenth or the ninth and tenth grades, and pro-
vided such pupils have completed the course of study offered in 
the home district, which must have been at least equivalent to 
the course of study provided for the common schools of Wis-
consin, and who hold a certificate or diploma to that effect signed 
by the county superintendent of schools of the county in which 
the parents or guardians reside. In such cases the school board 
of such school district shall be entitled and is hereby authorized 
and directed to collect from the town or village in which the par-
ents or guardians of such pupils reside a sum not to exceed one 
dollar per week as tuition for the number of weeks that each 
such pupil was enrolled in the said first-class state graded school 


